jurisdictional areas of responsibility related to information 

technology and telecommunications systems of all state agencies as 

provided for in the Oklahoma Information Services Act.  The salary 

of the Chief Information Officer shall not be less than One Hundred 

Thirty Thousand Dollars ($130,000.00) or more than One Hundred Sixty 

Thousand Dollars ($160,000.00).  The first Chief Information Officer 

shall be appointed no later than January 1, 2010.   

B.  Any person appointed to the position of Chief Information 

Officer shall meet the following eligibility requirements: 

1.  A baccalaureate degree in Computer Information Systems,

[...]

No agency of the executive branch of the state shall use 

state funds for or enter into any agreement for the acquisition of 

any category of computer hardware, software or any contract for 

information technology services and equipment exceeding Twenty-five 

Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) in 

value, which shall include the acquisition amount, service costs, 

maintenance costs, or any other costs or fees associated with the 

acquisition of the services or equipment, without written 

authorization of the Director of State Finance Chief Information

[...]

and compliance with provisions of Section 3001 et seq. of this 

title, which relate to the State Use Committee.  The rules shall 

include separate provisions based on acquisition purchase price as 

follows: 

a. state agencies shall make acquisitions not exceeding 

Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), 

provided the acquisition process is fair and 

reasonable and is conducted pursuant to rules 

authorized pursuant to this section, and 

b. state agencies with certified procurement officers and 

internal purchasing procedures found compliant by the 

Director of the Department of Central Services 

pursuant to this section may make acquisitions in 

excess of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($2,500.00) as provided below: 

(1) acquisitions with a price exceeding Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) and not 

exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), 

pursuant to rules authorized by this section, and 

(2) acquisitions with a price exceeding Ten Thousand 

Dollars ($10,000.00) and not exceeding the amount 

requiring a requisition to the State Purchasing

[...]

Oklahoma by confirming registration with the Secretary of State and 

franchise tax payment status pursuant to Sections 1203 and 1204 of 

Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  The provisions of this 

subsection shall be applicable only if the contract amount is 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or greater. 

O.  As a condition of awarding a contract pursuant to The 

Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act, the State Purchasing Director shall 

verify with the Oklahoma Tax Commission that the business entity to 

which the state contract is to be awarded, whether subject to the